
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Archwilio 

Partneriaethau 
Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Gwener, 19 Medi 
2014 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO PARTNERIAETHAU, 
DYDD IAU, 25 MEDI 2014 am 9.30 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, TY RUSSELL, Y RHYL. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT   

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu 
mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
  

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel mater o frys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
  

 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 5 - 10) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod Pwyllgor Archwilio Partneriaethau a gynhaliwyd ar 
5 Mehefin 2014 (copi ynghlwm). 
  

 
 
 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

5 DIWEDDARIAD DIOGELWCH CYMUNEDOL  (Tudalennau 11 - 20) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Tîm Partneriaethau a Chymunedau (copi 
ynghlwm) sy'n rhoi manylion o berfformiad y Bartneriaeth Diogelwch 
Cymunedol ar y Cyd yn 2013-2014. 
  

9:35 
  

 

6 Y CYNLLUN MAWR: RHAN I, 2011-14 - GWERTHUSIAD AC ADRODDIAD 
TERFYN  (Tudalennau 21 - 34) 

 I werthuso perfformiad y Cyd-Fwrdd Gwasanaethau Lleol wrth ddarparu ei 
gynllun integredig strategol, ei effaith ar drigolion Sir Ddinbych, a’r gwersi a 
ddysgwyd ar gyfer y dyfodol. 
  

10:05 
  

Toriad 
 

7 TEULUOEDD YN GYNTAF  (Tudalennau 35 - 46) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Ymyrraeth Gynnar, 
Strategaeth a Chefnogaeth (copi ynghlwm) sy'n rhoi manylion y cynnydd hyd 
yma o ran cyflawni'r Cynllun Gweithredu Teuluoedd yn Gyntaf a Chanlyniad 4 
y Cynllun MAWR. 

10:50 
  

 

8 CYNLLUN LLES SIR DDINBYCH  - DIWEDDARIAD  (Tudalennau 47 - 62) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Tîm Partneriaethau a Chymunedau (copi 
ynghlwm) sy'n rhoi diweddariad ar gynnydd y cynllun prosiect i gyhoeddi ail 
Gynllun Integredig Sengl Sir Ddinbych (CIS o hyn ymlaen) 
  

11:20 
 

9 RHAGLEN WAITH ARCHWILIO  (Tudalennau 63 - 82) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Archwilio (copi yn amgaeedig) yn gofyn 
am adolygiad o raglen gwaith i’r dyfodol y pwyllgor a diweddaru’r aelodau ar 
faterion perthnasol.  

11:50 
 

10 ADBORTH GAN GYNRYCHIOLWYR PWYLLGOR   

 Derbyn unrhyw ddiweddariadau gan gynrychiolwyr Pwyllgor sy’n aelodau o 
amrywiol Fyrddau a Grwpiau'r Cyngor. 

 

 
 



 

 

AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Y Cynghorydd Jeanette Chamberlain-
Jones (Cadeirydd) 
 

Y Cynghorydd Ray Bartley (Is-Gadeirydd) 

Ann Davies 
Meirick Davies 
Richard Davies 
Pat Jones 
 

Margaret McCarroll 
Dewi Owens 
Merfyn Parry 
Bill Tasker 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO PARTNERIAETHAU 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Archwilio Partneriaethau a gynhaliwyd yn Ystafell 
Bwyllgora 1A, Neuadd y Sir, Rhuthun, Dydd Iau, 5 Mehefin 2014 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Raymond Bartley (Is-Gadeirydd), Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones 

(Cadeirydd), Ann Davies, Meirick Davies, Richard Davies, Pat Jones, 

Margaret McCarroll, Dewi Owens a Merfyn Parry 

 

Arsylwyr:  Y  Cynghorwyr Huw Hilditch-Roberts a Martyn Holland 

 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 

Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol (NS), Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Plant a 

Theuluoedd (LR), Rheolwr Busnes, y Tîm Diogelu ac Adolygu (GH), Rheolwr y 

Gwasanaeth Ymyrraeth Cynnar, Strategaeth a Chefnogi (VA), Swyddog Cymorth Busnes 

ac Ymyrraeth Cynnar (MH), Cydlynydd Archwilio (RE) a Gweinyddwr y Pwyllgor (SLW) 

 
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Cafwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan y Cynghorydd Bill Tasker 
 
Cafwyd ymddiheuriadau hefyd gan yr Aelod Arweiniol Gofal Cym
[...]
t the person 1870 1761 1610 -16% -260

Violence with injury 764 794 653 -17% -111

Violent alcohol related crime 232 245 245 5% 13

Sexual offences 143 149 147 3% 4

Domestic burglary 309 258 204 -51% -105

Robbery 40 22 25 -60% -15

Vehicle crime (excl vehicle interference) 413 326 215 -92% -198

Repeat victims 135 123 67 -101% -68

DRAFT

T
udalen 15



DRAFT

Community Safety Partnership: DENBIGHSHIRE

Reduce reoffending 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 % Change
Actual 

Change

The rate of adult reoffending 8.55 8.29 7.69 -11% -0.86

The rate of PPO reoffending 73.33 64.29

The number of first time entrants to the YJS 70 66 62 -13% -8

The number of yellow cards / alcohol confiscations issued 45 67 151 70% 106

The number of referrals to PAD 58 25 99 41% 41

Proportion of young offenders who reoffend (Conwy & 

Denbighshire combined)
10.80% 13.20% 16.30% 34%

DRAFT

T
udalen 16



DRAFT

Community Safety Partnership: DENBIGHSHIRE

Effectively tackle ASB and behaviour adversely effecting 

the environment
2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 % Change

Actual 

Change

Crimes linked to licensed premises (excluding aquisitve crime) 55 46 45 -22% -10

Criminal damage 1269 973 845 -50% -424

Alcohol related criminal damage 67 52 55 -22% -12

Arson (recorded by NWP) 41 36 19 -116% -22

Deliberate fires (recorded be NWFRS) 140 76 73 -92% -67

ASB (reported to NWP) 4987 4468 4014 -24% -973

ASB (reported to CCBC) 1217 1229 1493 18% 276

Fixed penalties issed for environmental crime 319 1778 #DIV/0! -319

DRAFT

T
udalen 17



DRAFT

Community Safety Partnership: DENBIGHSHIRE

Effectively tackle domestic abuse 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 % Change
Actual 

Change

Domestic incidents (reported to NWP) 1508 1596 1199 -26% -309

Domestic crimes (reported to NWP) 725 738 588 -23% -137

Number of cases dealt with by the Independent Domestic 

Violence Advisor
237 182 132 -80% -105

Number of referrals to MARAC 199 161 133 -50% -66

Frontline staff trained to use CAADA DASH RIC (Conwy & 

Denbighshire combined)
184 128 73 -152% -111

Referrals to Safer Homes (Conwy & Denbighshire combined) 182 161 143 -27% -39

DRAFT

T
udalen 18



 

Appendix 2 

 

 

Initial summary of 3 year progress report - Denbighshire 

Areas of improvement 

 Recorded crime has reduced 

 Violent crime has reduced 

 Burglary, vehicle crime and robbery has reduced 

 Fewer repeat victims 

 Adult reoffending in Denbighshire has reduced 

 Number of first time entrants to YJS has reduced  

 Referrals to Prevent and Deter has increased 

 ASB reported to NWP has fallen along with crimes at licensed premises, arson 

and criminal damage while reports of ASB have increased to DCC 

 In Denbighshire domestic incidents and crimes have fallen 

Areas with no significant change  

 Sexual offences in Denbighshire 

Areas of concern  

 Proportion of young offenders who reoffend 

 Lack of consistency in staffing for the provision of domestic abuse services has 

led to inconsistent service delivery. 

 

Tudalen 19



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Adroddiad i’r:    Pwyllgor Archwilio Partneriaethau 
Dyddiad y Cyfarfod:   25 Medi 2014 
Aelod Arweiniol/Swyddog:  Arweinydd/Rheolwr Tîm Partneriaethau a 

Chymunedau 
Awdur yr Adroddiad:  Swyddog Cynllunio a Pherfformiad 
Teitl:  Y Cynllun MAWR: Rhan I, 2011-14 – 

Gwerthusiad ac Adroddiad Terfyn 
 

 
1. Am beth mae’r adroddiad yn sôn?  
1.1 Mae'r adroddiad hwn yn archwilio darpariaeth y Cynllun MAWR:  Mae Rhan I, 

2011-14 (Cynllun Integredig Sir Ddinbych), yn nodi ei effaith ar bobl yn Sir 
Ddinbych, ac yn myfyrio ar lwyddiant partneriaid o ran symleiddio trefniadau 
partneriaeth a arferai fod yn gymhleth. Mae'r adroddiad yn tynnu sylw at wersi 
allweddol a ddysgwyd ac yn awgrymu newid y ffordd ymlaen. 

 
2. Beth yw’r rheswm dros wneud yr adroddiad hwn? 
2.1 Rhoi’r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf i’r Pwyllgor ar y gwahaniaeth a gafwyd o 

ganlyniad i’r Cynllun MAWR a'r gwersi a ddysgwyd ar gyfer y dyfodol.  
 

3. Beth yw’r Argymhellion? 
Bod y Pwyllg
[...]


Tudalen 39



 
FAMILIES FIRST (FF) PROGRAMME IN DENBIGHSHIRE 

COMMISSIONING AND FUNDING ALLOCATIONS FOR 2014-15 
 

2 

 

Appendix 1 
 

 

COMMISSIONED SERVICES 
 

Service  Provider 

Income 
Maximisation 

Consortium - Income Maximisation and Benefit Advice Shop) – 
delivering since April 2012 

Providing independent advice about state benefits and tax credit 
entitlements together with challenging decisions if refused entitlements.  
Information about housing and employment rights, resolving personal 
debts, money management and saving energy. 

Family  
Resilience 

Consortium - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB), 
National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children (NSPCC), 
Cwlwm, North Denbighshire Women’s Centre, Children and Adolescent 
Mental Health (CAMHS) – delivering since April 2012 

Providing services that focus on supporting the emotional health of 
families – relationships, bereavement, post natal depression, and to 
increase their self-confidence and emotional health & well-being. 

Parenting 

Consortium – Action for Children, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board (BCUHB) – delivering since April 2012 

Providing support to families to help them create the best environment 
for their children’s well-being and to enhance parenting skills through 
1:2:1 support and groups.  

Youth  
Support  

Consortium Conwy and Denbighshire Mental Health Advocacy 
Service, West Rhyl Young People’s Project , Denbigh Youth Project – 
delivering since April 2012 

Providing a targeted youth support service, offering mentoring, advice, 
information and guidance to specific groups of young people, aged 11 
to 25 years within a family context. 

Family  
Support 

Hafan Cymru – delivering since Nov 2012 

Providing an early intervention outreach service of holistic, whole family, 
enabling, pro-active support to vulnerable families, with children aged 0 
– 18 years. 

Young  
Carers 

WCD (Powys Young Carers delivering as WCD for Wrexham,
[...]
-in by GPs to 
the HECS service and the work 
undertaken to support carers 

Improved life 
experiences for 
service users and 
seamless working 
between Health and 
Social Care 

BCUHB/DCC June 2013 

  2. Hygiene and Infection 
Control 

To receive facts and statistics 
with respect to the extent of 
hospital acquired infections 
within the Health Service in 
North Wales 

Assurances that all 
possible steps are 
being taken to 
minimise the risk to 
patients of acquiring 
infections whilst in 
hospital 

BCUHB June 2013 

  3. Framework for 
Delivering Integrated 
Health and Social Care 
for Older People with 
Complex Needs 

To consider how the joint 
Statement of Intent for 
delivering these services will be 
implemented in Denbighshire 

Accessible and 
seamless health and 
social care services 
for older people with 
complex needs that 
will protect them and 
enable them to live as 
independently as 
possible 

Nicola 
Stubbins/Phil 
Gilroy/BCUHB 

December 
2013 

  4. Hospital Discharge 
Procedures 

To consider the effectiveness 
of the production of care plans 

Effective coordination 
of care plans and 

Phil 
Gilroy/BCUHB 

 

T
udalen 67



Partnerships Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan  Appendix 1 

Meeting Lead 
Member(s) 

Item (description / title) Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date 
Entered 

prior to hospital discharge hospital discharge 
arrangements to 
ensure that the 
required support is in 
place when people 
return home from 
hospital 

        

18 December Cllrs. Huw Ll 
Jones  

1 Heritage and Arts 
Service 
 

To give an update on the 
outcomes of the review and the 
proposals to be implemented to 
enhance the effectiveness of 
the service 

Evidence based 
recommendations 
with a view to further 
improving the offer to 
the public with limited 
resources 

Steve 
Parker/Samantha 
Williams 

Dec 2012 
(transferred 
from 
Communities 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
March 2013 
and 
rescheduled 
by SCVCG 
April 2013; 
deferred 
Octo
[...]
 progress made: 
 
(i)   with the work of the Safe Employment Task and Finish Group and 
delivery of the Safe Employment Guidance; 
 
(ii)  with working with GPs with a view to enhancing their interaction 
with the child protection referral process; and  
 
(iii) to inform of the membership of the new North Wales Safeguarding 
Children's Board' and the Conwy and Denbighshire Safeguarding 
Delivery  

Gabrielle 
Heeney/Leighton 
Rees 

June 2014 

Information  
(September) 

Education and 
Child Carer 
Matters 

(i)  information on the number of children educated at home across 
the County; and  

(ii) on measures being taken in the County's schools to support  
siblings of disabled pupils, and other children , to ensure that they 
are not inadvertently excluded from school and childhood 
activities or experiences due their caring duties. 

Karen Evans June 2014 

 
17/09/14 - RhE 
 
Note for officers – Committee Report Deadlines 
 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

6 November 23 October 18 December  4 December 5 February 2015 22 January 

 
Partnerships Scrutiny Work Programme.doc 

T
udalen 71



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



 
Cabinet Forward Work Plan   

Appendix 2 
 
 

Meeting Item (description / title) Purpose of report Cabinet 
Decision 
required 
(yes/no) 

Author – Lead 
member and contact 

officer 

      

30 
September 

1 Finance Report Update To update Cabinet on the 
current financial position of 
the Council 

Tbc Cllr Julian Thompson-
Hill / Paul McGrady 

 2 Treasury Management Report Annual review of the 
performance of the Council's 
treasury management 

Tbc Cllr Julian Thompson-
Hill / Paul McGrady 

 3 Food Hygiene Rating Act – 
Delegated Authority 

To provide delegated powers 
to the Head of Planning and 
Public Protection to authorise 
officers under the Act 

Yes Cllr David Smith / 
Emlyn Jones 

 4 Control of Horses (Wales) Act – 
Delegated Authority 

To provide delegated powers 
to the Head of Pl
[...]
dline Meeting Deadline 

      

September 16 September October 14 October November 11 November 
 
Updated 17/09/14 - KEJ 
 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme.doc 

T
udalen 76



 
Cabinet Forward Work Plan   

 

T
udalen 77



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Appendix 3 
Progress with Committee Resolutions 

Date of Meeting Item number and title Resolution  Progress 

5 June 2014 6.  Conwy and 
Denbighshire Local 
Safeguarding 
Children’s Board 

RESOLVED: 
(a) To accept the report and note the progress 

achieved in delivering the Conwy and 
Denbighshire Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board Business Plan for 2013/14; 

(b) That every effort be made to facilitate the work 
of the Safe Employment Task & Finish Group 
and to deliver the Guidance; 

(c) That the Board should continue to work with 
GPs with a view to enhancing their interaction 
with the child protection referral process; 

(d) That information on the progress achieved with 
both (b) and (c) above be reported back to the 
Committee in due course; 

(e) That information on membership of the new 
North Wales Safeguarding Children’s Board and 
the Conwy and Denbighshire Safeguarding 
Delivery Group be circulated to members as 
soon as they become available; 

(f) That information be provided on the number of 
children educated at home across the County 
and on measures being taken in the County’s 
schools to support siblings and friends of 
disabled pupils to ensure that they are not 
inadvertently excluded from school and 
childhood activities or experiences due to their 
caring duties. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
An Information Report is 
scheduled into the 
Committee’s forward work 
programme for distribution 
during September 2014.  
BCUHB is looking at this 
with  the Assistant Medical 
Director and Primary Care 
Support Unit, a 
development session has 
been arranged for the  
Conwy & Denbighshire 
Delivery Group on 30th 
July, when membership will 
be determined 
 
An Information Report has 
been requested on home 

T
udalen 79



educated children etc. 

 9.  North Wales 
Regional Advocacy 
Service 

RESOLVED: 
 

(i) Subject to the above observations and the 

 
 
The Committee’s 

T
udalen 80



assurances received with respect to the 
allocated budget being sufficient to deliver the 
service, to support the proposal to commission a 
regional advocacy service for vulnerable 
children and young people; and 

(ii) To recommend to Cabinet that it supports the 
proposal to commission a North Wales 
Advocacy Service for Children and Young 
People subject to the reassurances given that 
the budget is sufficient to deliver the service and 
to discharge the Council’s duty to support 
children and young people to make 
representations or complaints about their care in 
the services. 

recommendations were 
reported to Cabinet at its 
meeting 24 June 2014.   
 
 
 
Cabinet approved the 
commissioning of the 
advocacy service on a 
regional basis in partnership 
with the six North Wales 
local authorities. 

 
 

T
udalen 81



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag


	Rhaglen
	4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF
	5 DIWEDDARIAD DIOGELWCH CYMUNEDOL
	CSPApp1
	CSPApp2

	6 Y CYNLLUN MAWR: RHAN I, 2011-14 - GWERTHUSIAD AC ADRODDIAD TERFYN
	BIG Plan Report 250914. App

	7 TEULUOEDD YN GYNTAF
	FamFirstApp1
	FamFirstApp2

	8 CYNLLUN LLES SIR DDINBYCH  - DIWEDDARIAD
	Denbighshire Wellbeing App1
	X Wellbeing Plan Survey Covering Letter V2
	Denbighshire's Wellbeing Plan
	Vision:
	Priority Areas
	Background:
	Principles
	Framework for Delivery: Five Ways to Wellbeing
	What will look different as a result of Denbighshire’s Wellbeing Plan?
	How will we measure the difference we are making?
	The Process
	Existing Initiatives
	Denbighshire’s Wellbeing Plan Projects – Years 1-3
	Publication and Delivery of Denbighshire’s Wellbeing Plan
	Conclusion


	Denbighshire Wellbeing App2

	9 RHAGLEN WAITH ARCHWILIO
	Partnerships Scrutiny Work Programme Report - App 1[1]
	Partnerships Scrutiny Work P

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of Partnerships Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 25 September 2014 
at 9.30 am at Council Chamber, Russell House, Rhyl 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber, 
Russell House, Rhyl on Thursday, 25 September 2014 at 9.30 am. 
 

Present: 

Councillors Raymond Bartley (Vice-Chair), Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones (Chair), 
Ann Davies, Meirick Davies, Richard Davies, Pat Jones, Margaret McCarroll and 
Dewi Owens 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor David Smith, Nicola Stubbins (Director of Social Services), Rhian Evans 
(Scrutiny Officer), Liz Grieve (Partnerships and Communities Team Manager), Sian 
Taylor (Community Safety Partnership Manager), Vicky Allen (Early Intervention Strategy 
& Support Manager), Jan Juckes-Hughes (Families First Programme Officer). 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Leader and Lead Member for Social Care (Adults and Children’s Serivces). 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
None. 
 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no urgent matters however the Chair, with the Committee’s agreement 
altered the order of businsess on the agenda taking item 6 before item 5. 

 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 5 June, 2014 were submitted. 
 
 
 
 
  



Matters arising 

Under Item 6, Conwy & Denbighshire LSCB, members asked that the previously 
requested: 
  

        information report on the membership of the Regional Safeguarding 

Children's Board and the Conwy & Denbighshire LSCB Delivery Group. 

        information on the numbers etc. of home educated children 

  
be circulated forethwith. 

  
A Council Briefing Session on Corporate Parenting has been scheduled for 
November 2014 
  
  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 5 June, 2014, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

5 THE BIG PLAN 1:  PART 1, 2011-14 - EVALUATION AND CLOSURE REPORT  
 
The Partnerships and Communities Team Manager introduced the report and 
appendices (previously circulated) drawing Members’ attention to the achievements 
and lessons learnt with respect to each of the outcomes contained in the Big Plan 
1. 
  
Committee members agreed Partnerships and Communities Team Manager that 
the BIG Plan had been very ambitious and included a number of long-term aims.  
Whilst a number of the initiatives and projects included in the BIG Plan had 
progressed well, others had not progressed as well.  It was therefore difficult to 
quantify if the Plan on the whole had been delivered and whether residents' 
expectations had been met.  A number of lessons had been learnt through 
attempting to deliver the Plan which would assist with the devising of future plans.  
Working relationships with partner organisations was now much stronger with both 
partners  and the Council  now being more willing to work with each other to plan 
and deliver services.  It was also evident that early intervention and prevention work 
was paying dividends in reducing pressure on statutory social care services in both 
children and adult social care. 
  
Whilst member acknowledged that improvements had been made in delivering 
services through the BIG Plan's existence, they also had concerns with respect to a 
number of current service changes.  Mention was made of difficulties encountered 
in sheltered housing complexes following the withdrawal of the warden service. An 
example was given of a resident who had reported a burst pipe in a flat and when 
no one attended to it the resident rang up for a second time only to find out that the 
initial enquiry had not been logged.  Officers undertook to follow this up to ensure 
that all complaints or service requests are logged in future.  Other members drew 
the Committee's attention to the complexity of forms and questionnaires which were 
issued to residents.  An example was given of a recent housing service revised 
tenancy agreement form, on which members had received numerous enquiries due 



to its complexity and of a person who had attended one of the Council's offices to 
apply for a blue disabled badge to be told that they would have to come back the 
next day if the needed help to complete the form.  Members emphasised the need 
to have front-line customer contact staff fully trained to fill in all forms with the public 
at the initial point of contact whenever possible and for staff at all times to be helpful 
and accommodating. 
  
Members agreed that future Single Integrated Plans should be more focussed, with 
fewer outcomes and priorities. They should also offer clarity on how statutory duties 
would be met when those services were delivered in partnership.  Future plans 
should also be more specific about any initiatives which would be required in order 
to deliver improved outcomes, including the desired outcomes and the timescale for 
their delivery.  The performance management framework for future plans should set 
a manageable set of measures to facilitate meaningful scrutiny of activities, 
performance and outcomes.  The BIG Plan had proved that, in the field of social 
care, early intervention had the potential to deliver benefits for organisations and 
better outcomes for residents.   Consequently the early intervention approach 
should form the basis of all future strategies and be an integral part of future service 
planning.  It was: 
  
Resolved: - subject to the above comments to: 

(i)  note the BIG Plan's impact on the people of Denbighshire and the lessons 

learnt from managing the programme; and 

(ii)  to endorse the proposed change of approach for future strategy and 

service planning. 

 
  

6 COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that, for the purpose of business item 6 – 
Community Safety Update, it would be sitting as the Council’s designated Crime 
and Disorder Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the Police and Justice Act 
2006, ss.19 and 20 
  
  
The Lead Member for Public Realm introduced the report and appendices 
(previously circulated) which presented the Committee with the Community Safety 
Partnership's (CSP) performance report of 2013/14 and its priorities for 2014/15.   
  
The CSP Manager detailed the information contained within the reports and 
answered members’ questions on various aspects of it.  Members acknowledged 
that the statistics presented a positive picture for crime figures in the area, with the 
trend in the number of reported incidents in the majority of crime categories being 
downwards. Nevertheless, Members felt that this mirrored the national trend and 
therefore it was difficult to quantify whether the reduction locally was entirely down 
to the CSP's work or a mixture of local work and national trends.   
  
 



Questions were asked with respect to: 
  

        the value for money realised from the CSP 

         Domestic abuse and the gap in the provision of The Independent Domestic 

Violence Advisor Service (IDVA) 

        on the correlation of the CSP's strategy and action plans and those of the 

Council and other partners,  

        and whether these strategies complemented and supported each other, 

added value and improved outcomes for residents. 

  
 Explanations were given on the different funding streams open to the CSP to 
apply for funding and the use made of the funding received. Examples where use 
of their funding successfully reduced incidents of crime included: 
  

        increased supervision of taxi ranks in Rhyl over the Christmas period 

        provision of polycarbonate drinking vessels in 4 pubs to reduce instances of 

“glassing” 

        theatre in education project and 

        outreach workers assisting street drinkers in Rhyl, reducing antisocial 

behaviour by 25% 

  
Officers acknowledged that in the past the CSP's Strategy and work had seemed 
slightly detached from that of the Council and its Local Service Board (LSB) 
partners. The introduction of the new Well-being Plan and the change in 
management arrangements for the CSP now meant that they would form part of 
the Communities and Partnerships Team. It was envisaged that future work and 
action plans would have better and stronger links with all other high level plans and 
with Council Departments - such as education and social services.   
  
Members did raise concerns on the lack of continuity within communities in the 
Police Service, with local police officers and Police Community Support Officers 
(PCSO) being moved elsewhere once a good working relationship had been forged 
with them.  
  
Concerns were also raised with respect to the level of the Police's financial 
contribution toward the Council's CCTV Service and their unwillingness to monitor 
the CCTV system in certain areas of the county, particularly in view of the use 
made by them of footage when prosecuting suspected offenders.  Members asked 
that this matter be raised again when CCTV was to be discussed at the next round 
of Budget Workshops and at Performance Scrutiny in November.    
  
 
 
Following a detailed discussion the Committee: 
  
Resolved: - subject to the above observations to: 

(i)  note the Community Safety Partnership's performance in 2013/14; and  



(ii) to endorse its priorities going forward as outlined in Appendix 2, with 

particular emphasis being focussed on improving the provision of domestic 

abuse services in order to provide a consistent level of service at all times 

  
 

7 FAMILIES FIRST  
 
  
The Early Intervention Strategy and Support Manager and the Families First 
Programme Officer introduced the report and appendices (previously circulated) 
which outlined providers' progress in delivering services and the Families First 
Action plan which was aimed at delivering Outcome 4 of the BIG Plan.   
  
The Committee was advised that the early intervention work undertaken had 
resulted in 377 cases that had been supported, averting the need for statutory 
children's services being required at a later date.  The money spent, which was the 
Welsh Government's Families First Grant of £1.3m per annum was therefore being 
utilised in much the same way as spend to save initiatives.   
  
Despite the scheme's benefits for families and evidenced returns for local 
authorities there were uncertainties going forward on the grant level for the next 
couple of years and on the scheme's future from 2017 onwards.   
  
In reply to questions on what would happen to the early intervention services (the 
majority of which were commissioned from the independent sector) if the grant 
ceased, officers advised that the Council may well have to consider moving money 
from certain statutory functions to fund the early intervention services.  They would 
have to consider which independent/community groups would merit funding based 
on the benefits of their work to alleviate pressures on statutory children's services.   
  
Officers advised that a number of high profile organisations and individuals were 
lobbying for the continuation of the grant, or for it to be included in the Council's 
base budget and hypothocated for Families First work.   
  
Members were encouraged by the Chair and the Director of Social Services to 
speak to their political representatives/parties, voluntary and community 
organisations, emphasising the benefits of the Families First grant money - as an 
investment to save on future costs and to improve outcomes for families and 
children - and seeking their support for its continuation in one form or another. 
  
Questions were raised regarding disability training and the “Buddying Scheme”. It 
was explained that there was a reduction in the funding set aside for training to 
reflect the fact that it wasn’t a continuous need – once undertaken requirement is 
no longer needed.  
  
The Buddying Scheme is an initiative run by Barnardos to integrate children with 
disabilities into mainstream activities in the community. Member asked that the 
statistics on the Buddying Scheme for disabled children be circulated to them. 
  



Following a detailed discussion the Committee congratulated officers of their 
success with this scheme and: 
  
Resolved:  subject to the above observations -  

(i)  to support the work undertaken with the Families First Programme; 

(ii) to emphasise its concerns with respect to the potential impact of future 

funding cuts and/or funding withdrawal on the excellent work and 

achievements already realised, and on statutory children's social services 

going forward;  and 

(iii)  that Committee members make every effort to promote the benefits, and 

the invest to save returns, of the Families First funding to national politicians 

and other interested parties with a view to seeking confirmation, clarification 

and assurances on future funding 

  
The Director of Social Services informed the Committee that Denbighshire County 
Council had been chosen to pilot a new outcomes framework for looked after 
children, emanating from the new Social Services and Wellbeing Act. 

 
  

8 DENBIGHSHIRE'S WELL BEING PLAN  
 
The Partnerships and Communities Team manager introduced the report and 
associated draft Wellbeing Plan for Denbighshire.  This Plan would replace the BIG 
Plan when that came to an end and as mentioned earlier under the above business 
item on the BIG Plan it would be subject to a far lighter performance monitoring 
regime.   
  
The proposed Plan had one theme, that of Supporting Independence and 
Resilience. This theme would run through all of Denbighshire's future business 
planning, be it as a sole entity or with partner organisations.  Communities and 
individuals would in future be supported to be independent and resilient, with a view 
to nurturing strong communities which would have the skills and knowledge to 
support residents and other communities at times of need e.g. how people pulled 
together during the floods.  
  
Members emphasised the need for the Council to also help communities to be 
independent by supporting them when they suggested initiatives to help the 
community. Libraries in particular were mentioned as an asset which could be used 
for all kinds of community and charitable groups, as a source of income for the 
Council and a rent saving initiative for charities etc. 
  
Members were advised on the themes which had featured in the consultation 
responses, these being the Welsh Language, children and young people, and 
environmental sustainability. The Plan would be strengthened based on these 



themes and the Committee's observations prior to being presented to Council for 
approval in November 2014. 
  
  
The Committee: 
  
Resolved:  subject to the above observations, the inclusion of the above 

listed themes including an ambition to make better and more effective use of 

the Council's assets to promote independence and resilience, to endorse the 

draft Wellbeing Plan for submission to County Council for approval 

 

9 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Scrutiny Coordinator (SC) highlighted that the next meeting of the Partnership 
Scrutiny Committee (6 November) was reserved for the Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board (BCUHB) related items which included: 
  

1.    Localities Service progress report 

2.    Hygiene and infection control 

3.    Framework for Delivering Health and Social Care for Older People with 

Complex Needs 

4.    Hospital discharge procedures 

  
The SC requested that any questions to be put to the BCUHB representatives 

should be forwarded to the Committee Chair by 20
th

 October. 

  
  
Members requested that an information report evaluating the success of the Cats 
Paw Theatre Group in secondary schools be submitted to the Committee in March 
2015 . 
  
  
The SC explained that there may be a need to leave spaces in the forward work 
programme to pick up issues that may arise from the ongoing budget workshops. 
The Committee agreed the forward work programme. 
  
RESOLVED that subject to the above, the Work Programme as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report be approved 

 

 

 

 



 
10 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  

 
Councillors Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones and Meirick Lloyd-Davies had attended a 
Health Board workshop on developing third sector strategy. The meeting had 
focussed on the requirement to work more in partnership with voluntary, community 
and charitable organisations to deliver some services. It was anticipated that a draft 
strategy would be available by November/ December. 
  
The Chair attended a meeting of Cymru Older People Alliance (COPA) who were 
targeting volunteers to look out for people who are at risk of dying of loneliness in 
their own homes. COPA had also raised issues regarding the lack of parking for 
mobility scooters at Council properties 
  
The Chair also attended the Children and Family Services Service Challenge. The 
following points were highlighted: 
  

        Sickness absence was above 8% and needed to be reduced, however 
stress related sickness had improved. 

        88% of performance appraisals had been completed. 

        The lack of lift and individual office space at Brighton road was raised as an 
issue. 

        Complaints received by the service rose by 52%. This is higher than other 
departments but to be expected given the nature of the service. 

  
The Service Challenge for Adult Services was planned for the next afternoon. 
  
  
The meeting closed at 13:10 


